within 1 year within 1 year between 1 and 5 years

Other financial liabilities 11 263 227 11 263 227 7 103 978 11 263 227

At 31 March 2012 Carrying amount Total cash flow Contractual cash flow Contractual cash flow

within 1 year within 1 year between 1 and 5 years

Other financial liabilities 10 180 139 10 180 139 8 039 064 10 180 139

Interest rate risk

ITAC is exposed to interest rate changes in respect of returns on its investments with financial institutions and interest

payable on finance leases contracted with outside parties. ITAC’s exposure to interest risk is managed by investing, on a

short-term basis, in call accounts with Standard Bank.

Interna�onal Trade Administra�on Commission of SA

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2013

R

R

Financials:12 - 13  8/22/13  8:54 AM  Page 75

76 A N N U A L  R E P O R T 2 0 1 2  /  2 0 1 3

Sensitivity analysis

A change in the market interest rate at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) the surplus for the year by

the amounts below.

Change in Increase / (decrease) Increase / (decrease)

investments in net surplus for the year in net surplus for the year

Upward change Downward change

Cash and cash equivalents 1 % 294 932 (294 932)

Finance lease 1 % (308 863) 308 863

Change in Increase / (decrease) Increase / (decrease)

investments in net surplus for the year in net surplus for the year

Upward change Downward change

Cash and cash equivalents 1 % 272 246 (272 246)

Finance lease 1 % (261 914) 261 914

Credit risk

ITAC trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties. It is ITAC’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit

terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with

the result that ITAC’s exposure to bad debts is not significant. The maximum exposure is the carrying amounts as disclosed

in Note 7. There is no significant concentration of credit risk within ITAC.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of ITAC, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, ITAC’s